Declaration-of-Conformity

REPORTING ON THE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF DEUTSCHE EUROSHOP AG

As the Group managing company, Deutsche EuroShop AG is respon-

sible for corporate strategy, portfolio and risk management, financ-

ing and communication. As the holding company, the economic

development of Deutsche EuroShop AG depends primarily on the

business development of the Group’s operating companies. Deutsche

EuroShop AG also directly participates in and shares the opportuni-

ties and risks of the Group companies. Therefore, please also refer

to the reporting on the Group in the sections “Macroeconomic and

sector-specific conditions”, “Business development and overall com-

ment on the Group’s financial situation”, “Risk report” and “Opportu-

nity report” in this combined management report.

The annual financial statements of Deutsche EuroShop AG were pre-

pared in accordance with the rules of the German Commercial Code

(HGB), in compliance with the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG),

while the consolidated financial statements were prepared accord-

ing to IFRS rules.

R E S U LT S  O F  O P E R AT I O N S  O F  D E U T S C H E  E U R O S H O P A G  ( H G B)

in € thousand 01.01. – 31.12.2023 01.01. – 31.12.2022

Change

+ / – in %

Other operating income 275 459 –184 –40

Personnel expenses –1,820 –4,277 2,457 57

Depreciation / amortisation and other operating expenses –5,045 –13,489 8,444 63

Investment income 76,253 46,700 29,553 63

Financial gains / losses –8,041 –9,194 1,153 13

Earnings before taxes 61,622 20,199 41,423 205

Taxes on income and earnings –2,520 1,011 –3,531 –349

Other taxes –9,820 0 –9,820 –

Net profit 49,282 21,210 28,072 132

Profit brought forward 500,000 35 499,965

Income from capital reduction 0 723,034 –723,034

Reversal and transfer to other retained earnings 0 –53,118 53,118

UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS 549,282 691,161 –141,879

Deutsche EuroShop / Annual Report 2023
151

C O M B I N E D  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T   /  Declarat ion on Corporate Governance (Sect ion 289F, Sect ion 315D HGB)C O M B I N E D  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T   /  Repor t of the E xecut ive Board on relat ions with af f i l iated companies

https://www.deutsche-euroshop.de/Investor-Relations/Corporate-Governance/Declaration-of-Conformity
https://www.deutsche-euroshop.de/Investor-Relations/Corporate-Governance/Declaration-of-Conformity

Financial year 2023 for Deutsche EuroShop AG was characterised,

on the one hand, by the improvement in investment income and

[…]

flow. JLL applied the same methods in valuing domestic and foreign

real properties.

The following overview shows the key assumptions used by JLL to

determine the market values:

Valuation parameter
in % 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Rate of rent increases 1.47 1.77

Cost ratio 12.07 12.51

Discount rate 7.10 6.90

Capitalisation interest rate 5.64 5.32

The full extent of the conflicts in Ukraine and in the Middle East

cannot be foreseen at present, and the resulting long-term mac-

roeconomic consequences are impossible to predict. Instability in

these and other regions may further impair conditions on the prop-

erty markets, exacerbated by persistent inflationary pressures and

increased interest rates. This can trigger rapid changes in market

value. We will continuously monitor the situation and any changes in

value and include these in our future reporting.

A 25 or 100 bp change in a material parameter (sensitivity analysis)

of real estate appraisals would have the following pre-tax impact

on measurement gains / losses (including the share attributable to

at-equity consolidated companies):

Sensitivity
analysis – valuation
parameters Basis Change in parameter

in €
million in %

Rate of rent
increases

1.47
 +0.25% percentage points 117.9 3.2

–0.25% percentage points –108.6 –2.9

Cost ratio 12.07
 +1.00% percentage points –41.1 –1.1

–1.00% percentage points 45.0 1.2

Discount rate 7.10
 +0.25% percentage points –67.1 –1.8

–0.25% percentage points 71.6 1.9

Capitalisation
interest rate

5.64
 +0.25% percentage points –93.8 –2.5

–0.25% percentage points 108.1 2.9

Over the forecast period, rents were assumed to increase on average

over the long term at 1.47% (previous year: 1.77%). On average, man-

agement and administrative costs at 12.07% (previous year: 12.51%)

were deducted from the forecast rents. This resulted in an average

net income of 87.93% (previous year: 87.49 %). Actual management

and administrative costs (excluding write-downs) amounted to 18.1%

of rental income in the year under review (previous year: 17.5%). The

appraisal showed that, for financial year 2023, the real property

portfolio had an initial yield before deduction of transaction costs of